e Uniform Intergovernmental EI5E
llinois Department :
of Transpgrtation Agreement Amendment (S

FIRST AMENDMENT
FOR THE AGREEMENT THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

(1775200501) Amend 1

The undersigned GRANTOR and GRANTEE (the PARTIES) agree that the following AMENDMENT shall amend the AGREEMENT
referenced herein. All terms and conditions set forth in the original AGREEMENT, not amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect
as written. In the event of conflict, the terms of this AMENDMENT shall prevail. This AMENDMENT is in the best interest of the State of
lllinois and is authorized by law and Article 26.5 of the AGREEMENT.

1. Description Of Agreement

Provide administration support and oversee technical studies/research projects identified by the GRANTOR.

2. Effective Date Of Amendment

AMENDMENT is effective June 30, 2020

3. Description Of Amendment

Extends the term of the agreement from June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2022. This AMENDMENT is to add additional
$10,400,000 (Federal), $900,000 (State) and $2,600,000 (Grantee Local Match) funds to the Uniform Budget
Template.

4. Attachments and Incorporations Choose the appropriate attachment clause
|:| No Attachments applicable to this Amendment

|X| The following Attachments are hereby incorporated and made part of this Amendment

Attachment A is incorporated into this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT AMENDMENT to be executed on the dates shown below by
representatives authorized to bind the respective parties.

Printed 01/13/20 Page 1 of 3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 04/11/19)



Atennsin -

Julig'M. Robinson, Assoc. Director — Negotiations
For THE GRANTEE Co oller Delegate

Signature of the Autharized Reprasentalive ' Printed Name & Title of the Autharlzed Representative  Data

i élh 1 Avijit Ghosh, Comptroiler Z/{,/WZ{) ‘
Guvernmenta].éody

Legal Addrass

lBoard of Trustees of the University of llinois | 1901 5. First Street, Suite A |
City State Zip Adin Emati

Champaign I [f I |61820 ] |’R—0bin Beach, Director |spa@lllinois.edu !
For THE GRANTOR

Check One:

{71 The amendment is under $250,000, Only the Director and/or Secretary's signatures are required and may be delegated.
[] The amendment is gver $250,000. All signatures below are required and cannot be de egaied

Soibe 375 (G, Ol

Acting Director of OP&P Omer Osman, P.E., Acung Secretary of Transportation

By By
Printed Name | —| Printed Name [ l
Printed Title ] Printed THle | |
' < /o ] 2 I

Ph pC Ku Chlef Counsal Dale anrpeWoodwonh Acting Chiet Fiscal Officer Dste

(Appm to form)

;.l'// .

Printed 01/13/20 Page20f3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 04/11/19)



Attachment A
[Describe which Exhibit(s) of the UIGA is (are) being amended] of the original AGREEMENT is to include the following:

ARTICLE 1 AWARD AND GRANTEE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION
1.2 Amount of Agreement: Grant Funds shall not exceed $33,190,000 of which $24,800,000 are federal funds.

1.4 Term. This Agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2017 and shall expire on June 30, 2022, unless
terminated pursuant to this Agreement.

EXHIBIT C
The GRANTEE will be compensated for the services set forth in this agreement in the amount not to exceed
$33,190,000 under this Agreement.

Program Management & Administration

Amounts not to exceed $450,000 and $450,000, and earmarked for the GRANTEE to use in Fiscal Years 2021
and 2022, respectively, shall be allocated for Program Management and Administration as shown in
ATTACHMENT B.

RD&T Activity Managment-Project Coordination

Amounts not to exceed $360,467 and $373,686 (excluding Cost Sharing) and earmarked for the GRANTEE to
use in Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022, respectively, shall be allocated for RD&T Activity Management-Project
Coordination.

Editorial Support and Technology Transfer

Amounts not to exceed $160,000 and $165,000 (excluding Cost Sharing) and earmarked for the GRANTEE to
use in Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022, respectively, shall be allocated for Editorial Support and Technology
Transfer.

Research Dissemination and Implementation

Amounts not to exceed $112,000 and $116,000 (excluding Cost Sharing) and earmarked for the GRANTEE to
use in Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022, respectively, shall be allocated for Research Dissemination and
Implementation.

Cost Sharing

The GRANTEE shall provide a minimum cost share of 20% for the Program, excluding Program Management &
Administration, amounting to $2,600,000 as detailed in the Cost Sharing and Outsourcing Summary on
ATTACHMENT A and ATTACHMENT B. Research Projects may be asked to provide more than 20% cost share.
Fiscal requirements related to indirect costs when used as cost share must comply with 2 CFR 200.306 (c).

PART THREE-THE PROJECT-SPECIFIC TERMS
TERM The term of this agreement is five years, from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022.

Attachments
ATTACHMENT A and ATTACHMENT B have been revised and attached for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022.

Printed 01/13/20 Page 3 of 3 BoBS 2806 (Rev. 04/11/19)




Gz o | ebed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

JA09V STVLOL INNIATY TvNO3 LSNIN
JUSWINOOP | 9% 766662 ) | $ (21 pue 9} saul)
1O pua }e punoy spun4 juelis) 9)elS SIS0 |elo] ‘gl
suoponssul 1500 10211 [E10L PalIPON | eseq
0S | % erey
0028£'086°C $ 711°002 S1S0Q Joauipu| [BJOL "/}
9r'ZL9'6LE8 $ €L¥'00C (G-} saul| ppe) s1s0D 108417 [BIOL "9
(S)way| dulT BAISN|OXT JueID g ‘Gl
00'915°198°9 $ (S)way| dulT BAISN|OXT JUBID Y ‘G
00'866'8 $ S1S0D SNoBUE||BdSIN "1
00 0¥¥'ClL $ (9) €L¥°002 SIS0 SAEAS|UIWPY 108110 "€
$ 2.v'002 uopeonpg pue Buuiel] z|
w Suolledlunwwods|a] "L}
00'000°CS ) $ 18°00C (@9y) uswdolaraq pue yoleasay "0}
$ G9¥°00¢ (samN pue uay) Aouednddp ‘6
w uononNIIsuUC) g
$ 657002 (901M18G |BUOISS®)0Id) JUBYNSUOD "/
$ 26°00Z *® 81£°00C SpJemeqns pue Sa0IAISS [BNJOBIU0D "9
005168l $ ¥6°00C so|ddng g
$ 6€7°00¢ juswdinby ¢
0Z°988'%C $ v.1°002 |oAelL "¢
1£68E'7EE $ €002 siyeusg abuny g
G6'/9%°G06 $ 0€¥°00C (sebepn pue Aiejes) [puuosiad |
sain)ipuadx3 |ejo 002 m_n_%om_w_w_ﬂwmwhhahwxme__ummu_\“mﬂ_wvw"_ salobaje) ainjipuadx3 jebpng
$ pajsanbay juels siou||| Jo sjels
aNuaAdYy |ejoL SANNIATY|
220Z-1202|-1e9A |eosld

weibold yoleasay AemybiH

:aquinN (O4ON) Anunpoddo
Buipun4 jo a9110N

VIN

_CO_“_.Q_LowOD Hoys v4SO

spun4 sioul||| Jo 9Je}S Y UoNdas

mnmr-oo-vmv_ aquinN (VY4SD) @ouelsissy [eloueuld a)els jo Bojered

L8OYYSLY0 : (Auo siequinu uaius) JaquinN (SNNQ) WalsAS Jaquiny [BSJaAIUN Bleq

sjoul||| Jo AlsiaAlUN 8y} JO S8a)sni] Jo pleog ay] :aweN uoneziuebiQ

uoljerodsuel | Jo yuswuedaq sloul||

:Aouaby aje)S

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo ¢ ebed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

}SO0 10817 [BJOL POYIPON| S| ©Sed UoRNqUISIJ YL O/ 00°0G | djey 1SOD Jodiipy]
uonepodsuel] jo yuswpedaq sioul)|| :Aousby aiels Jo |esopa- Buinoiddy 22/0€/90 _ ”o._._ 02/10/20 wol4 WHOIN Aq paiano) pousd

(‘po1o9jas s1 anoqe ‘(e)z 10 | uondo J1 Ajluo asn) uonewoju] ajey 109 jo0allpu| pajenjobap osiseq
(‘syuswaiinbai yoyew ajqissod Buipiebal ao1o welboid 1NoA }nsuod ases|d) "pajsenbai Buiag si 10D 10a4IpuU| JO JuswasINquial ON G _H_
% 'S| 918y 150D 109.IpU| PRJOMISDY dY |

"sa|oljod Asoyniess Jayjo yum saldwos| |

Jo (G)Al xipuaddy 00z H4O ¢ 03 Juensind ‘vVHDIN 8y} Ul ,8)ey 1s0D J0alipu] [e1oads, e se papnjoul si[_]

:Jey) a1kl 1S09 Joalipul pajoLsal e Buisn si uoieziuebiQ Ino ‘swelbolid a)ey paiouisay o4 ‘i _H_

['s1s09 308.41puU| Jopun aAljeLieN }86png JnoA uiyym
OQLIN JO UOHENDED B} UO UOKEJUSWNOOP JWQNS PUE ‘(}) ¥L"00Z ¥4D Z 99s ‘a|qibije aq 3snw uoyeziuebiQ 1no) :330N] ['89:00z pue (1)(¥)(0)
71°00Z ¥4D 2] spseme sioul||| jo 8jels uo Ajppuiepul pasn aq Aew yoiym (DQLIN) 1S02 10alip [BJ0} PalIpoW %01 JO d)el slwiuiw ap 8y} 8b.1eyo o} sjos|e _H_
pue sjoulj|| 10 d)e}S 8y} JO JUBWUISA0D |BJopa4 8y} Jayle woly Juswaaliby aiey 1S0D 1081ipu| palenobaN e paAledal JaAsu sey uoleziueblQ INQ ¢
(‘porenobou
Bujaq si jesodoud 1noA ajiym s3s09 199241pul JO Juswasinquidl Buipiebas uonewojul 10y Aouaby sioul||| JO 9je}S NoA ylm }29y)) 930N lun
1500 108J1pU| SIoU||| JO 1BIS By} 0} Juds 34 [IIM JY DI [emul ayL “[(a)(2)(D) xipuaddy 00z H40 z] pieme a1elS ay) Jo Sjep aAndaye ay) Jaye syow (g) [ ]
994y} UBY} JolB| OU 8pew aq ||IM pleme d]elS ay} 18y} pasiApe s| uoliieziueblQ Jno Jaye Ajgieipawiwi (dyD]) |esodold aiey 1s0D JoaJipu| [eluUl Jno Jwigns
M uoneziuebio JnQ “sioul|| 40 31e1S ayl Yum (YHOIN) luawealby aley 1s0) 10a1ipu| paienobaN e aAey Jou seop Apuaund uoneziuebipo JnO gz
("mojaq pajeubisap eale ul uoljewLIojul a)ey }SO) Joalipu| diseq apinoid asea|d ‘pajoa|as
st uondo siy} J1) :31L0N [(9)(2)(D)AI xipuaddy ‘002 H4D 2] 1e9A |eosy yoea jo 9S00 dy} JOYE SYUOW 9 UIYIM Jun }SOD J034IpU| 8y} 0} [esodoid ey
1S0D) 10aJIpU| MBU B Jwgns 0} paainbal si uoieziueblO JnO “suoneywi| 1o suonousal onewwelbousd 1o paseq-sjnt ‘Aioinjeis Aue 0} dn saouabe sioul)| _N
10 91e1g |le Aq paydesoe aq |Iim 1Byl sioul|| 4O a1e1S ayl yuim (YHOIN) luswaaliby ajey 150D 10a4ipu| payenoboN e sey Apuannd suoneziueblo JnQ "eg
‘(sweiboud ayey pajouysay Joy Ayunuoddo Buipung jo asiopN ass) Aoijod Aiojnjeys Jo onewwelsboid Aq pajeubisap ajey pajolysay e asf) 2
10 ‘spieme sjoul||| Jo aje}s uo Ajjuapul pasn aq Aew yaiym (DALIN) SISO J0aJIp |B}0} J0) paljipow %0 JO djed Sjwiujw ap ay} asn 0} 399|3 'q
{siseq |enuue ue uo Aouaby jueziubo9 ajels InoA woldy aduepinb yym jiun 10 10alipuj ,Sioul||| JO 3elS a3y} Y}IMm ajey }so) joalipu| ue ajeljobaN ‘e

:19y}ie }snw uonezjuebio JnoA sjoul||| Jo 9je}S ayj woly s}so)

Joalipu] 8y} 104 pasinquial 3q o0} uoljeziuebio InoA Joj Japio ul ‘a10jai9y] JuswWeaIby aley }so) pajeljobaN Ajjesapaq e aaey jou Aew uoneziuebio Jno)
("mojaq poajeubisap ease ul Juswaalby ajey 3s0) }oalipu] pajenobaN osiseq apinoid ‘aseajd ‘pajosjas s uoido siyi ji)
:JLON ‘Suone)wil Jo suonouisal onewwelbold 1o paseq-ajns ‘Aiojniers Aue 0} dn saiouabe sioulj|| J0 el |[e Aq pardaode aq [Im YHOIN SIUL pemoje

SI JUBWASINqUIB) 910J)8Q UOIIBIUSWNDOOP PUB MSIASI IO} HuN 1S0D 10alipu| Sloul|| JO a1.1S ay) 01 papinoid oq [im uswoalbe siy} Jo Adoo vy -Aousby D
1ueziubo) [eiepa4 Jno yum (YHOIN) 1uswaalby aiey 150 10alipu] palenobaN e sey Ajjuaiind pue Buipuny [eiapa4 Joalip SaAI90al uoneziuebio N °L

suondo Buimojjo} ay) Jo auo 109jes ases|d ‘Arewwng 10bpng a8y} JO /| Sul| UO SISO JoaJIpUl 10} JUBwWasINquidl Bunsanbal si uoneziueblao JnoA j
uoljewioju] ajey 3s0J 3o3llpu| - panupuoy - v NOILO3S

V/N dequinN 040N sioul||| 1o AlIsIaAlUn 8y} JO s8a)sni] Jo pJeog 8y :aweN uoneziuebiQ

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz o ¢ abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

JA09V STVLIOL INNIATYH TvNO3 LSNIN

00°000°009°C $ (21 pue g} saul)
spund juels) aje}s sjso) |ejol ‘gl

_ }S0Q 10841 |ejol payipo _ .eseq

_ 0S | % ey
$ ¥11¥°00¢C SIS0 jo8Jipul [B1o] "/ |
00°000°009°¢ $ €L¥'00C (GL-1 seul| ppe) s1s0Q Joauiq [e101 9|
$ (s)ws)| duUIT BAISN|OXT JuBlD) "g ‘G|
00°000°009°¢ $ (s)wsy| dUIT BAISN|OXT JUBID) 'Y G|
¢ S1S0D) SNOBUEB|[ISI "]
$ (9) €L¥°002 SIS0Q dAljesIsIuIWPY 10a1Ig €1
$ ¢.v'00¢ uoneonp3 pue Buiuie] ‘zi
¢ SUOIIEOIUNWWO23|8] "]
$ 18002 )a’8y) Juswdojpas pue yoieasay 0|
$ G9¥°00¢ (san pue juay) Aouednodp ‘6
¢ uononNsuo0) ‘g
$ 6G1°00¢C (S901A18G [BUOISSDJ0Id) JUBHNSUOD “/
$ 26002 8 81£00C SpJemeqng pue SeodiAIaS [enjoBIu0D ‘g
$ ¥6°00C so|lddng ‘g
$ 6£7°002 juswdinby y
$ v.1¥°00¢ [oABlL "¢
$ LE¥°00¢C syyeuag abuu4 g
$ 0£7°002 (sabep) pue salees) [puuosiod |
002 Y4 Z 9ouaia}ay Spiemy |esapa
saimyipuadx3 |ejo] T T ST salobaje) ainjipuadxg Jabpng
00°000°009°C $ (p ybnouays g paull) spund 8je}S-uoN [ejo L
$ suoljnquuo) pue Buipund Jayio (p
$ yseD-uop (o
00°000°009°C $ yse9 (q
(e1e|ndOd 01 Aouabyy) 0z 19, Juswalinbay yoiey\ asjuels)
9NUBASY |ejo | SINNIATA
220z-120z|-eaA |edsld spun4 sioul||| Jo 9)e}S-UON :g uol}29S

V/N “JequnN O4ON

sjoul||| Jo AlsiaAlUN 8y} JO S8a)sni] Jo pleog ay] :aweN uoneziuebiQ

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo v abed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

‘uoneziueblo ay) Jo Jjeyaq ay) uo sjuswaalbe [enjoeljuod ojuo
Js1u8 0] Ajldoyine ay) eAey 1snw siaubis palinbal oy “ainonus [euoneziueblio s@sjueld ay) uo paseq siaubis palinbal abueyo Aew Aousby Buipiemy e1elS 8y 910N

:(Joyoau1g @AIINDBXT) UOIINDaXT JO Bleq (42010 [eloueUIS JBIYD) UONNOaXT Jo S1eq
:(uajeAinba Jo Jo1oal1Iq aA)N0axXT) ainjeubig :(yusjeainba Jo 1201 |eloueUld JoIYD) ainjeubig
:(usjeainba Jo J0}oalIg 9AINO8XT) BWEN pajuLld :(uajeAinba 1o 1201 |eloueUlS JBIYD) SWEN pajulld
:(usjeainba Jo Jo}oalIQ 9AIIN0SXT) BIL :(uajeAnba Jo 1201 |eloueUld JBIYD) B L

:aweN uolieziuebip/uonnyisul :aweN uonezjuebip/uonnyisul

‘(s)pseme juelb Aw JO uoneulw.s)}
ajelpawwl 8y} Ul }nsal pinoo joe} |euslew Aue JO UOISSIWO 8y} JO UOljewlOoUl jJudnpnel) 10 snonliol ‘asie) Aue jey)
pue ajelndooe pue a)e|dwod ‘end) sI Jodal ay) jey) Jalaq pue abpamouy Aw Jo 3s8q ayj 03 Ajuad | ‘podal siyy bulubis Ag

welboid yoseasay Aemybiy|:uonduosaq Hoys v4SD mnmr-oo-vmv_ JaquinN (Y4SD) aouelsissy [eloueuld a1els Jo Bojeyen
2¢0c-1¢0c|-JedA |edsld L8OYYSLY0 : (Auo siequinu uaius) JaquinN (SNNQ) WalsAS Jaquiny [BSJaAIUN Bleq
V/N JequinN O4ON sioul||| o AJISIaAlUN BY} JO S98)sNI| JO pleog oy :aweN uoneziuebiQ

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo G ebed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

;Junowy ;oweN
;Junowy ;oweN
;Junowy ;oweN
Junowy :aWeN
Junowy ;oweN

:sjediyo aal doy ay) jo uonesuadwod [e}o) pue saweu apiroad asea|d

"WI0J SIY} JO 1S81 8Y) 1IN0 ||I} 8sea|d "eiep 8y} apiaoid 1snw noA ‘ON J D ON D SOA

(066 WI0- SH| U0 “&'1) 986 JO SPOD BNUBASY [eutsijul BU} JO 019
uonoas Jo ((p)og, ‘(e)wg. "Q'S'N S) ¥€61 J0 1OV abueyox3 Alndag ayy jo (p)g| Jo (e)g| uonoas sapun pajy spodas dlpoad ybBnouy) (sSpimpliom sajel|ijje || pue sayouelq
[le ‘uoneziuebio jualed Buipnjoul) uoneziueblio Jo ssauIsng JNOA Ul SBAIIND8Xa JOJUSS 8y} Jo uoljesuaduwod sy} Jnoge uoljewlojul 0} ssadoe aAey oliqnd ayi seoq "zd

"Blep apinoid 0} pasinbal jou a1e noA ‘oN J| D ON "MOJaq 2D JOMSUER 1SNW ‘SOA J| D SOA

¢ Siuawaalbe aaneladood do/pue sjuelbgns ‘sjuelb ‘sueo| ‘s}0BIU0IgNS ‘SJOBJJUOD |BISpa) 'S N WO dNUaAaL SS0JB [enuue ul aiow
10 000°000°6Z$ (2) pue syusweaibe aniesadood Jo/pue suelbgns ‘sjuelb ‘Sueo| ‘SOBIUODNS ‘SIOBJUOD [BISPS) "S'M Ul SaNUaAaL Ss0ub [enuue JnoA Jo aiow 10 %08 (1)
A998 (apIMplJom sajel|iie pue sayouelq |[e ‘uoljeziuebio juaied Buipnjour) uoleziuebio Jo ssauisng JNoA pip ‘Jeak |eosly snojaaid s,uolieziueblo o ssauisng JnoA Ul LD

"SUOI}ONJISUI Y} MOJ|O}
pue suopisanb Buimojjo} ay} Jamsue asea|d "S[eIdlyo pajesuadwod A|ybiy g doj s} jo uonesuadwios [e}o} pue saweu apiAoid }snw juaidioal-gns ‘SaouRISWNIIID UlRMAD Japu()

‘welboud yoseasas Aemybiy ayy buusisiuiwpe Joj 1oaload siyy buipieme si uoieuodsuel] Jo Juswuedaq sioul)|

:uonduosaq jiereq 109loid pue Aouaby Buipiemy sioul||| Jo 81e1S

¢eoe ‘og unr 0zozZ ‘L Inr 00°000°006°€1L$
;0] :polad 108foid :wol4 :polad 109loid Junowy plemy :(umouy 1) JequinN 19B11U0D
ouisIq [euoIssaibuo) 99819:9p00-di7 EER Inojuey :AjID

aAIQ UBN] | 19| :90uBwWIOLBd JO 9oe|d |ediould uaidioal-qng

ouIsIq [euossalbuo) 90¥2-02819:9p0Q-diZ AEER ubledweyd A0

19011S 114 YINOS |06l :SSaIppy 19a1s jualdioal-gng

ubledwey) -eueqin 1e sioul||| Jo AlsiaAlun :sweN ygq weidioal-qng

sjoul||| Jo AlsiaAlUN 8y} Jo seajsni] Jo pJeog ay]  :awep lualdioal-qng

V/N :SNNQ Auedwo) jusied jusidpai-qng 180V¥SLY0  :SNNQ jualdioal-gng

:9|qeolidde 1 uoisuaixa N6Ip-{

"Aj@yo|dwod pue Ajgjeinooe wioy Buimoljos 8y} 1o || aseald Buiodal [esapay Joj uojiewuojul Buimol|oy 8y} apiaoid }snw aiow Jo 000 0E$ dAI9281 oym suaidioal-gns |je ‘V1v44 Japun
(Aouabe Aq papasau 1) wio4 uoio9||o) ejeq V1v4d

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz J0 9 abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

G6'L97'G06$ louuosIod [e10 1
[£101 S1EIS-NON
2]9|9
oy g

56'L97'G06$ [eoL alers
o%ﬂo 08'966'92$ z % 02 Aueox 00°Z6%'29$ wco:%ﬁxﬁ%mw aal
oy ] 07'966°04 18 z % 06 Auesx 00866793 PR S on. J3GWOOBH IO
o%ﬂo 0000224 1$ z % 00l Aueax 00°001°95$ s100f0 Mﬂﬁ%m aal
mw_ﬁ“wo 00'Z€9°221$ z % 00l Aueo A 00918°€9$ s1alo nn_oﬁ“ﬁ%mm 0310 Uy
o 07'2rE'688 z % 0L Auesx  00'918€98 1000013 Upioson oyouog Aespny
mwomwo 068163 z % G Aea A 00'68.°16$ Josulbuz yosessay agl
ow_ﬁ_uo 8/'/88'65% z %  LSYLp WILEEIN 00'G0}'€9$ ay} 0} ammm_w_m a8t
oy 02'826'6ES z % 0¢ Auesx 00275998 100l0n qoI0%00 oyouog Aespny
o £6°€66'9¢1$ z %  Sve8 Aweax  |00°2£0'€8$ ammcm_\,__mﬂwhﬂ_mﬂm UOSISPUY f1SLI]
mw_ﬁ“wo 05'LLE'98LS Z % 14 Auea A 00'€29°CLE$ Jopaiq IPEO-|V Pew|

O#OMMWUU«Q 1S0O) |suuosliad Qwl] Jo _(_H.D_(_Ol_ awl] JO 9, A._I%_MM/_M\._>V ODN; 10 \Cm_mw uollisod aweN

‘s100lo.d aAnoe ||B Uo awi} Jisy) JO %001
pe30Xe JouUERD [puuUoslad "saAioalqo welboid o) Ajjeoyoads uonisod yoes eiejey “(suonisod jueoea Buipnjoul) uonisod yoes Jo uoidiLiossp pue uoneoynsnl e apinoid ‘os|y
‘mojaq papiroid soeds aAljelieu ay) Ul seAoalqo pue sjeob joefoid sy Buipuny 01 diysuonejel ur uonisod yoes Jo sainp pue sapjigisuodsal ay) Jo uondiuosep B apnjou|
‘uoneziueblo jueoldde sy ulyIm MJom Jefjwis Joj pied Jeyl Yim Jua)sisuod aq jsnw saniAioe juelb ul pebebus seskojdwae Joj pred uonesusdwo) - 108foid ay) uo Bupiom
awl Jo yibus| pue 109foid ayy 01 pajorsp aq 01 awi} jo abejusolad ay) pue a1el Alejes |enuue sy} moys ‘ojqejieae JI ‘eakojdwa Jo sweu pue s Agq uonisod yoes isi

(0gt°00Z ¥40 2) (sebep pue sauejeg) [suuosiad ()

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo , ebed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(.Buipung Jayi0, 10 Yo1e, "8'1) :(31BIS-UON) SAlELEN [SUUOSIad

109loud ayy Jo Jeah 1se| 8y} 10} asealoul Alejes 9,1 |lenuue
ue sapnoul siy] 109loud ayy Jo pouad seak om) ayy Joj pasn s Auejes abesane ay) pue weiboud yoseasal aiels ayy Buusisiuiwpe 1o} a|qisuodsal ale [puuosiad asay ]

(91818) aAneLIRN [BUUOSIad
(0gr 00z 840 2) (sabem pue sauejeg) [suuosiad “(I

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo g abed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVOENOD
1€68EVEES sjjouag abun4 |ejo |
[e10] 91e]S-UON

d)91eg 0

PPY %

1£'68€°VEES [e10] sers

d1v18d . ‘ . . g 101eulplooy

Sy 26'696'6$ %  €69¢ 08'966'92$ SUONEOIUNWIWOD agl
BDEEe S . . 2adg suonesiunwwo)

oDy L.90Z°Ev$ % £€6°9¢ 0796691 1% [e21uYo8 | JaquiodeN [[eDON
d1v18d . ‘ . . g 101eulplooy

] 9v'GEY' L VS %  €69¢ 00°00Z°Z}1$ sjoeloiy YoIessey agl
al9ed . ‘ . . : Jojeuipioo)

T 0S¥EL'LYS % £€6°9¢ 002e9’L2L$ $109(014 UoIEaSaY agl
d1v18d . ‘ . . g 101eulplooy

T Gl ¥66°CES % €6°9¢ 0v'2v€'68% s1o0l01d 4oJEosoy oyouoq Aaipny
al8|ed . ‘ . . ‘

oDy L.68€°€$ % £€6°9¢ 06'8L1°6% Joauibug yoleasoy agl
d1v18d . ‘ . . ‘ 1010911

Py 99°911¢cZ$ % €6°9¢ 8/°/88'65% ay} 0} JUBISISSY aglL
al9ed . ‘ . . : Jojeuipioo)

T 8Y'SY.L VLS % £€6°9¢ 02'826'6€$ s108[01d Yyoseasey oyouo( Aaipny
EIETETg| . . . . . Jabeueyy suojjesadQ

Sy /8'165°05$ %  €6'9€ L6'€66°9€E1$ P s U0SIapUY [1S1Y
al8|ed . ‘ . . ‘

oDy ¥8'708°89% % £€6°9¢ 05°1L1€981% Joyaug IPED-|V pew|
SMOYH 1S0D

olelea/ppy | Wjeueq sbuiy (%) erey osed (s)uomsod SUWEN

‘pe1edIpul 8q pinoys sljauaq abuLl asudwod jey) sjusws|3 ‘uoiduossep 196png ay) ul pajosjal 8q pinoys uolieoynsn(
196pnq 8y "uoiisod yoes Joj paindwoo alem spjeuaq abull) 8yl MOy MoYs ‘pasn Jou S| 8jel Jljouaq abull) e J| "[e10) pue (spJeme JeaAnw Joj) [enuue ayl Yyioq apinoid
"auop sem sjiyauaq abull) Jo uoneindwos ayy moy Jo uonduosep Jesjo e pue pasn ajel Jjsuag abuly ay) apirold "1osloid ay) 01 pajoasp awi Jo abejusolad ay) Joj Ajuo pue
‘sobem pue sale|es 1004ip () A1oBe1ed ul pais)| jsuuosiad ay) Joy ale sjisuaq abull{ “ejnuwIo) paysi|ge]lse Ue o S}S00 UMOUY [enioe Uuo paseq aq pjnoys sijsusq abuli

(LEP 002 ¥4D 2) swyduag abuni4 *(z

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz 0 6 abed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipung JayiQ, 40 Yole, ©'1) :(S1e1S-UON) dAeLeN Slyeuag abuli4

"109loud
3y} Jo sieak yioq Joj paijdde si aiel jJyauaq abuly uaInd ay) ‘danamoy Ajjenuue isnipe Aew ajel ay] "ajed 1youaq abuly swes ay) aaey 109(oid siyy uo [puuosiad |y

(9181S) 9nnelIeN sjauag abul4

(LEP 002 ¥4D 2) swyduag abuni4 *(z

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz J0 0| abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(Buipun Jay3Q, JO LUOIBIN, 89'1) :(9)e}S-UON) SAljelIeN [oA.IL

"9 109loud ay Jo sieak om) ayy Joj om] s Alnuenb ay) ‘sadAy Bunssw yjoq 104
‘sj09foud aAnoe Jo Jaquinu abelane ay) Joj Jeak Jad sbunesw saiy) jo abeiane

ue uo paseq s| sbunesw asay} Joj sduy Jo Jaquinu ay] 1osloid ay) Jo Jeak yoes aanoe aq |im siosloid Gy Jo abesane uy "108loid ay) JO 8SI1N0D 8y} JOA0 Ajlenuue sauw)
JNOJ pUE OM] USSM]B( S}oawW [sued yodJeasal yoeg ‘suonjedo] snoliea je sbujesw [pued yoleasas puspe |Im palinbal se Jjels Jayjo pue siojeuiploo) 108loid yoseasay

"109l0ud ay} Jo stealk yjoq 10} yuow Jad aouo Aprewixoidde Jnd0 |IMm pue SUO1BI0| SNOLIBA

1B palonpuod aq M sbunesw asay] palinbal se yeis Jaylo pue ‘Jabeuep suoneladQ [eloueul{ IS ‘J01oaliq 9yl Aq papuaiie aq [im sbunsaw aanensiuiwpe AJYuop

(9181S) PAnBIIEN [9ABL L

02'988'v¢$ [9Ael] [BJO L
[e10] 81e1S-NON
91919
PPY
02°'988'vC$ [elo] elels
wwwwo 0z'2sv'2es SOl Z JA1ad ¢ jo BAy (289019 snoueap sbBunesw |jpued yoseasay
mwﬂ“ﬂ 00'vSH2$ Zl 7 AUiuo GZ'Z0L$ snoLep sbBunesw aAnenSsIuIWPY
MOy
S0) |oAel sdu] jo Jaquin Auen sise a1ey 1so uoneoo swaj}|/[eAed ] Jo asodin
a19190/PPY 1s0D | 1l M1 JoJsquinN Huenp Iseq 1ey 1S0D 1eoo H/ 1} d

‘AioBe1e0 ,snosue||aosip, 8y} Ul peoe|d pue aAode pajedipul se Aem swes ay) paziwall 8q p|noys 0] pue sjgued mairal
‘seanIwwoo Alosiape ‘sjuedioied Bujulel) Joj [@ABI] "89] SUBHNSUOD ay) Yium Buoje Alobajeo JUB)NSU0D 8yl Ul UMOYS 8g P[NOYS SJUB)NSU0D I0) [9ARI| “AJUO |oAB)) JElS
1o} 8q pinoys A1oBe1ed [9ARS BY] Ul paisenbal siejog :J1ON ‘suonenbay [gAel] sioul)|| Jo 81elS Jo jueolddy ‘paiidde ssioljod oAl JO 92IN0S 8)edipu| |, pPaulWIslep
8q 0] U020, S)E2IPUl ‘UMOUMUN JI 1O ‘UMOUY JI ‘[oABJ] JO UONIEDO| 8y} AlIUSP| "PSAJOAUI 1SOD JIUN pue saaulel] Jo Jaquinu ay) moys "Ajgjesedss pajsl| 8 p|noys saauiel)
1o} s|eaw pue [oAey) ‘sjosfoid Buiuien up -10sfoid sy Jo uons|dwod |njssesons Jo) Alessaosu si [eAed) pasodold ayy moy Jo uoljeueldxe pue ‘esodind sl ‘POAJOAUI [9ABY)
a1 Jo uonduosap Jaliq ‘sisod walp Jad pue BuiBpo| pajejal ‘sisjeAel] Jo Jaquinu ‘uoljenodsuel) jo adA} pue s}s00 paljewise ‘UoleullsSap pue uiblLIo :@pnjoul pjnoys [eABI |

(#2002 840 2) 19neIL (S

stoul]j| jo sjels

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN




Gz o || abeqd

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(JBuipung JayiQ,, 40 Yote|, @'1) :(S}e1S-UON) dAleLeN juswdinb3

:(9181S) 9nnesseN wawdinbg

wswdinb3 |ejo |

[B]O1 ®}ejS-UON

BEEle

PPY

[elO1 ®lelS

9191ed

PPY

SMoY
a1ed/PPY

1S0D
wswdinbg

way| lad 180D

Amuenp

way|

‘pasn aq 0} poylowl

wswalnooid ay) Buiquosap aAleleU e yoeny -108loid ay) Jo ss800ns ay) Joj Alessaoau s| jJuswdinba ay) moy uiejdxg "Aiobeieo ,jenjoeaiuo), 8y} Ul palsi| 89 piNoys s1so9
Juswdinbe pasea) Jo pajuay "seoueApe [eoluyos) pides 0 108lgns asoy pue swayl 1soo Ybily Ajjeroadss ‘quswdinba Buises| snsiea Buiseyound Jo sjysuaq }S00 8y} azAjeue

pinoys syueolddy “(pasn aq Ued juawdinba jo UOEdHISSeo Joj Adjod Uonezijejided Umo s,uoieziuebl) 910N) "000°G$ ueyy Jaybiy )i AJIsse|o Jouued jng anjeA Jejjop Jamo|
e je Juswdinba Apsseo Aew uoneziuebio jueodde uy "000‘G$ 10 ‘sesodind juswaje)s [eroueuly 104 Ajus [e19pa4-uou sy} Aq paysi|ge)sa |9As| uoljezijeydes ayj Jo Jassa|
8] spaaoxa 10 sjenba yoiym 1soo uolysinboe jun-iad e pue JesAk suo uey) aiow Jo a8y jnjesn e sey ley) Auedoud jeuosiad s|qibuey jo spoie ue se pauliep si uswdinbg
quawdinba oy |ejo] pue (spieme JeaAijnw Joj) [enuue ay) Yioq apircld saAnoslqo weibold oioads o) weyl ajej@l pue Wl yoes Jo asn 8y} Jo} uoneounsnl apiroid

(6£t°00Z Y40 z) yuswdinb3 ~(y

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo z| abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(.Buipung JayiQ, J0 YoiB, 9'1) :(31e1S-UON) aAneLeN saliddng

"swiayl Jaysuel; ABojouyoa) Buidojanap Joy Auessaoau sway Ajeroads pue ‘sajnuiw Buizesw Bupe Joy siaplooal adey jeybip ‘spodal yelp pue sepuabe Buiiasw Joy Jaded
BuiAdoo se yons sajddns pue sjeusiew jo anjea abelaAe ue uo paseq si aull yoe3 'salddns pue sjeusjew 1o} spasu snoliea sey welboud ay) Bulsisiuiwpe jo eale yoeg

:(e1818) 2AnBLIEN SO||ddNg

00GL6'81$ sal|ddng |ejo
[B10] S1eIS-UON
Sl
PPY

00'G16'31$ [e101 S1elS
owwo 00°26+01$ 05'8VZ°G$ z poddns |eLoype Joy seliddns pue sjeLsie
m%ﬂo 00228°$ 00 LLF 1S z uoneUIPI00 joeloid oy saljddns pue sjeusiep
mwﬂ“ﬂ 00°965'G$ 00'86.°2% z weJboid ay) Buus)siuiwpe Joy saliddns pue sjeusiep
SMoy 150D

51011/ soyddng waj)| Jod 1500 | uonesng/Amueno waj|

“100l04d By} JO 85100 8y} Bulnp pawnsuoo Jo a|qepuadxs ale 1ey) sjelsiew Aue spnjoul saliddns ‘Ajjessuss) -uoiendwon Joj
siseq 8y} Moys pue (siaplooal ade) pjay puey ‘syooq se yons swall sjgepuadxe Jayjo pue ‘Jeded BuiAdoo ‘sjelejew Bujuies) ‘ebeisod ‘saiiddns eoujo) adAy Aq swall isIT

(¥6 002 440 z) sayddns (g

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo ¢| abeqd (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipund Joyi0,, 10 Yol "©'1) :(S1B1S-UON) SAlBIIEN S8OIAISS [BNJOBIU0D

:(9181S) OANBIIBN S92IAISS [BN}OBIIUOD

S92IAISS [eNnjoBAUO) [e10 |

[B]O1 ®}e}S-UON

9191ed
PPY

[elO1 ®lelS

9191ed
PPY

SMOYH 1S0D

way
@1919Q/PPY S90IAI9G [eNioeNUO)D

‘sanIAnoe 109foid

ay) Jo poddns u seoinles Buissasold ejep Jo ‘sjeusiew ajgepuadxae ‘saljddns sapiroid jey) Jajjes Jaylo Jo Joinguisip ‘1ejesp e Ajjesausb s| ,Jojoenuon, Jo ,Jopuap, (€

‘pJemeqgns Jo pJeme |elapa4 e Jo uopiulap ay) sjeaw

uoljoesuel] 8y} JO 9oUBISgNS By} USYM ‘10BIIUOD B I SIapISU0D AJjUS [BJopa-4-Uou ay} JI UsAd ‘Juawniisul [eBa] e apnjoul jou saop Jed Siy} Ul pasn Se Wi} ay| ‘pleme

|elopa4 e Japun weliboud Jo josloid ayj 1no Aued 0} papasu sadinIas Jo Auadold saseyolnd Ajjuae [elepa4-uou e yoiym Aq juswniisul |ebs| e sueaw (gz 00g) 10 nuo) (g

‘wesboud ajeig/|elopad e Jo Aleioljauag B S| ey} [enplAlpul ue o} sjuswAed 1o J0joesjuod e o} sjuswAed apnjoul Jou Sa0p 1| “S8A133[qo Jo Yiom Jo adoos ay) jo uoiuod

e Buipnjoul ‘pieme ajejg/jelepa e Jo ued no Aued o) juaididal-gns ay) Joj juaidioal-gns e 0} Ajlue ybnouyl-ssed e Aq papirold pieme ue sueaw (zZe'00Z) piemeqgns (1
:(Jopuan) 1030E43U0D pUE ‘JOBIJUOD ‘pIBMECNS UIIM]S( SOIUSIBYIP 9y} 9)0U OS|e ased|d

"100l0.d 8y} 01 yoes Jo Ajissaosu Jo Ajjigeolidde ay) 81e0ipul pue paulelqo aq O} Sa2IAI8s Jo sjonpold
8quosa( "eAleIBU 8] Ul SB]BWIISS ]SO0 8Y) 10} SISE] 8Y] 9)BJIpUI pUB an|eA Jej|op 8y} Jo ssa|pJebal ‘joesuoo Jo piemeqns yoea Joj s1ebpnqg aieiedss apinold “splemeqns
apnjour Aew AiobBajeo 196png siy) : 310N (88°00Z H4D Z 29S) 000°0S1$ JO SS99X8 U] S}oe)uUOoD 3j0s Joj papiroid aq jsnw uoneonsnl ajesedss v “syoesuod Buipieme
ul uonnadwoo uado pue a4} sjowoid 0] pebeinoous ale syueolddy "1s00 8y} JO SjewWi}se Ue pue joesuod Aq painooid aq o} 8o1AI8s Jo 1onpoid ay) jo uonduosap e apircid

(26°002) spaemeqns » (3.£°00Z 440 ) S921A19G [enjoeyuod (9

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz 0 7| abed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipung Jay1Q, Jo Yoiep, @1 :(a1e1S-uopN) aAeueN sesuadx3 Jueynsuo)

(9181S) 9AneBMIEBN Sosuadx3 jueynsuo)
sasuadx3 jueynsuo) |e1o |
[ej0] 91e1S-NON
91919Q
PPY
[ej0L djels
d1vI_Q
PPY
MOy 1S0D sduj )
o1BoQ/PPY | Sesusdxg Juelnsuos | 1o lequiny Anuenp siseq a1ey 1s0) uoneoo swa}| - sasuadx3 jueynsuo)
:(91B1S-UON)) DAlBLIEN SOOIAISS JUBYNSUOD
:(9181S) 9AnBIIBN S92IAISS JUBYNSUOD
(s@94) sao1AI9g JUBYNSUOY) |elo |
[e10] 91e1S-NON
919190
PRPY
[ejoL diels
919190
PRPY
Moy }s0Q (994)
19/0Q/PPY | Se0IMIeS JUENNSUOD Anuenp siseq 994 PapINOIH SBIIAIDS (s@94) saoInIBg JUBYNSUOD

‘pasn siI A21j04 suonisinboy [elopa] 8y} Jo A21j0d Juswiaindold uanum ‘fewlo) s,jueoldde Jayieym a1eoipu|
--jueynsuo) ('010 ‘Buibpo] ‘sjeasw ‘[@ABN “'2'1) S88) JIay} O] UONIPPE Ul JUB}NSU0D [enpIAlpul 8y} O} Juelb ay) woly pied aq o) sesuadxs [je 1sI7 :sasuadx3 jue}nsuon
109l0ud 8y} uo swi pajewnss pue ‘(Aep inoy-g) s} Ajiep Jo Anoy ‘pepiaoid oq O} S0IAISS ‘UMOUY JI ‘SWieU By} J8Jus JUB)NSU0D Yyoes o :(S9a94) SadIAIaS jue}nsuo)

(65%°00Z 440 ¢) sasuadx3 pue sadIAIag Jueynsuo *(L

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo G| abeqd

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Butpund JayQ,, 10 Yo, @'1) :(9)e}S-UON) SALEN UOONASUOD

:(8181S) 9AIBIIEN UOIONNISUOD

UoI}oNJISU0Y) [B10 |

[E]OL 9}e1S-UON

9191

PPY

[e]O1 ®ielS

BEIEe

PPY

SMoY
a1v1ed/pPpPyY

180D
uonoNJSU0D

}opn 1o uonduosaq

asoding

‘suolje|nBbal sjgeoljdde pue ‘pseme sy} JO SUOIIPUOD
pue swia} ay) ‘welboid ay) Jo syuswalinbal oyoads 8y} MOJ[O) ‘SIS0D JBUI0 || YIM SY 018 ‘Spiq |ewlo} ‘sejewnse pue sbuimelp Buipnjoul uoiiejuswinoop Agq peuoddns
9Q JSnW S])S0D UOIIONASU0D pejewnsy “Alobejed siy) ul spuny Buiebpng alojeq 2010 welboid ayy Yum }nsuo)) -sjgemojje aq Aew suoieAousl Jo siiedal Joulw ‘Sesed
awos U] ‘[erosdde uspum Joud Yum ssejun s|gemojje 10U a1e S]S0D UOJJoNJISUod ‘ajn B sy "S]S00 ay) Jo ajewnsa ue pue joafoid uononssuoo ay) jo uonduossp e apincid

uononIsuod (g

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz J0 9| abeqd

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Butpung JayiQ,, 40 Yoje, "9'1) ((81e}S-UON) SAleLEN SN PUE Judy - AouednooQ

(91818) BAneLIEN SallnN pUe Juay - AouednooQ

sannN pue uay - Aouedndd |elo]
[e10] 31elS-NON
aleleq
PpPY
[ej0] |lelS
a18leq
PPY
MOY 1S0D
e1919Q/PPY AouednooQ owiL Jo ybua 180D siseg Auenp uonduosaq

‘weJlboid 0] pajeooje Apoalip JI 8lay papnjoul 8q Aew s)soo Jiedal pue aoueUSIUIB) "SAlJELIBU pUEB J18ays)iom 1aBpng ay) Jo uojoas asuadxe joalipul
8y} Ul pajs]| g p|noys s}soo Aouednooo aAleISIuILIPE Jo Joalipul Jaylo [[e ‘sanijin pue jual welboid 10811p 10} pasn aqg 0} sI wa)l aul Aleyebpng siy] :J1ON ‘JuaJl 0] syuow
Auew moy pue 1s02 Alnn pue [ejual Ajyiuow e apiaoid pue ‘Aln pue jual oo} aienbs Jad 1800 ay) pue abejoo] alenbs ay) epiroid ‘sjdwexe Jo4 -8oinIes/welbolid
8y} 0] asuadxa Ue se uonNglsIp 10} pajeoo|e ale sasuadxa Aln pue jejuss moy uieldxg -uonendwoos syl Jo siseq ay) pue adA) Jolew Aq suonduosep pue swall isi

(69002 44D 2) s8N pue judy - AouednaoQ (6

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz 0 /| abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Burpung J1ay1Q,, 10 ,yoie,, @1 :(2181S-UON) BABLEN Juawdo|aAB(q pUB YoJeasay

s| 109loud siy} Jo pouad Jeah om) 8y} J0) SBIIAIOE 8say) JO 1s00 abelsaae [enuue ay | “sbuneaw uoneuswajdwi Bunonpuod pue ‘eoualauod Buipuane ‘sieuigam Buidojoasp
apnjoul salliAloe 9say] “elwapeoe pue salouabe Jayio yum sjoslosd yoseasals jo sbuipul Bunieys Jo spoyiaw Jo AlalieA B a4e Wid)l aul| SIY} Ul palonpuod SaIARDY

"000°92%

‘(e1818) BAneueN wawdojpAaq pue Yoleasay

00°000'25}+$ JuswdojanaQ pue yoiessay (1oL
|e]0| 9]e}S-UON
{1919Q
PpPY
00°000°CS1L$ [ejo] sjers
owﬂ“ﬂ 00°000°2S1$ sBujpul yoseasal juswa|dwl pue 81ea/unwwo) uoljeluswa|dw| pue UolBUIISSSI YoJeasay
SMoy 150D
e1919Q/PPY JuswdoeAa(g pue yoiessay HOM Jo uonduoseq esoding

‘AioBareo siy ul spuny Bunabpng alojeqg 8010 welboid ay) Yiim }nsuo? "S}sod sy} Jo a1ewnss ue pue josfoid

wawdojaAap pue yoseasal ay) Jo uonduosap e apirold “sessaoold pue sadAiojoid jo Juswdojersp pue ubisep Buipnjoul ‘spoylaw Io ‘SWa)SAS ‘SedIAsp ‘Sjellsjew [njesn
Jo uononpoud ay) pJemo] pajoalip saniue |elspa4-uou Aq pawlopuad aie 1eyy saniAijoe uswdojaasp |je pue ‘paijdde pue olseq yloq ‘SaniAloB yoleasal || ‘uonBiuladg

(287002 &40 2) (@'9y) uswdojanaq @ yosieasay (0L

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo g| abeqd

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipung 1ay10,, 40 ,Uyo1e,, @71 :(811S-UON) dANBLEN SUONEDIUNWWOID |

:(8181S) 9AIBIIBN SUONEDIUNWWOI9|D |

SUOIJEDIUNLIWODSI9 ] |B}O |
[ej0] 91e1S-NON
91919Q
PPY
[ejoL djels
91919Q
PPY
MOy 150D
oPa/PPY | SuoneolNwWoos|e awi] Jo yibua 150D siseq Anuenp uondioseg

"9Allelleu pue 1eaysylom Jebpng ay) Jo uonoes asuadxa Joalipul 8y} Ul pais]| 8q
PINOYS S}S02 UONEDIUNWILWIO3|S] SANJEIISIUILIPE 1O 1081IpUl JBY10 [[B ‘suoijedlunwiwioss]s) weiboid joa.ip Jo} pasn aq o} s wa)l aul| A1e1ebpng siyl ;310N "@dlAles/welbo.d
8y} 0} asuadxa ue se uojNqgLIsIp Jo} paleodo)je ale sesuadxa uoneosiunwwoss|e) moy uiejdxg -uoneindwos ay) Jo siseq ayl pue adA) Jolew Aq suonduosep pue swayl isi

suonesunwwodd|d] (L1

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




GZ J0 61 abed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipung JayiQ,, 10 Yole, "©'1) :(81e1S-UON) dAeLIeN uoleonp3 pue Bujuiel |

:(91818) 9AnesseN uoneonp3 pue Buiues |

uoneonp3 pue Buluiel] 1o
[ej0] 91e1S-NON
91919Q
PPY
[ejoL djels
91919Q
PPY
MOy 1S0D uoneonp3
o1910a/PPY oue Buiuies | awi] Jo yibua 150D siseq Anuenp uondioseg

"MOJeq paziwall 8q p|NoYs swia)l 8say) ‘saljiAljoe Buluiel; oyoads 1o)

paJlaplo aJe (SINOpUBY SNOLIBA JBY]0 pue ‘SO8pIA ‘syooqalou ‘siejydwed) sjeusiew Buiuies usypy ‘buiuie; syy o) pajejal sesuadxe ajqeoiidde Jayjo Aue pue ‘ses) Jayoes)
a1n)1sqns ‘sesa) Joyeads ‘sjelajew Buiuiel; {(pasinbai Ji) Bujuiesy Joy eoeds [ejual spnjou| Juswdojorsp sakojdwa Yim paleioosse 1S00 Uoljeanps pue Buluiel) ay) equosa(

(2/+°00Z &40 Z) uoneanp3 pue Buiureay *(z1

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




GZ 40 0z 9bed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipung 18y1Q,, 10 ,UoieN,, @71) (S1B1S-UON) SAIlBLIEN SISOD SANBASIUILPY 10341

"109loud ey} ul sieak

OM] 9} JO yoea 1o} Jeak Jad yuow auo Agiewixosdde si Alaioe siy) o) Woud Jo [9A8] padinbal ay] 109loid ay) Jo woddns ABojouyoa) uonewlojul 10} ale s1S00 asay |
:(9181S) 9AlBIIEBN S1SOD dANBASIUILPY 10341

00°0¥t'eL$ S1S0D AljeJISIUIWPY 10811 [BJOL
[e10] 91 IS-NON
EIETEYg| o
pPpPY &
00°07'cL$ [ejo] eeis
9]9|° . . f
wﬁ_,qo 00°0¥Y'EL$ Z % 8 Apes A 00°000°'%78% 1| Buussuibugy agl
Moy 10D (H/ O/ IA)
olPaPPY | eAnensiwpy 10010 awi] Jo yibua awi] Jo 9, siseq abepy 10 Aiejeg uonisod aweN

"S]1S00 108JIpUl
Se paJaA0Dal OS|e J0U aJe S}s02 ay] ({) pue ASUSHE DUIPIEME 9181 oy JO [eAcJdde Usyim Jod aUT 8ABY JO Jobpng ay] Ul pepnjour AoIdXa a1 S1S00 yong (g) ‘AlAioe Jo
108l0.d 8y Yum pannuapl Ajjeolioads aq ued paAjoAul sjenpiAlpu] (2) ‘AlAnoe Jo 1osfoid e o) [eibajul 8ie sa0IAIeS [eOLIS]0 JO aAneNSIUIWLPY () ;JoW ate suonipuod Buimoj|o)
ay1 Jo |e Ji Ajuo sjeudoidde aq Aew s)soo esay) Jo Buibieyo 10a11q s1s00 (Y9) 108Jipul Se pajeal) aq AjjelWwlou pinoys Jels [eoLsj0 pue aAljelisiuiwpe Jo saliejes ay |

((9) €L+°00Z 440 2) S¥S0D dAnesSIUIWPY 3o3.1q “(E)

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz 0 |z obed

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

(,Buipund JayiQ,, 40 YoteN, "@'1) :(9}e}S-UON) dAleeN S}SOD SNOBUE||ISI 10 JaYl0

‘Bunuid Jad 1500 abelane ue yum Buoje ‘e1ewnss siy; ul pasn sem Jeak Jad pajsjdwoo syosloud || jo abeiane uy sauea suodal
pajuld jo Jaquinu palinbai ay) pue Jeak yoes palajdwod ale jey; syosloud jo Jaquinu ay] s1oelosd youessau jo suodad jeuly ayy Bunuiad 1oy a1e sadinles bBunuud asay |

{(2121G) BANEBLIEN S]SOD SNOBUE|I9ISI| 10 JOYI0

00'866°8$ S}S0) snosue[|8dsl|A 10 JaYlQ [e10L
[e10] 91e1S-NON
a1eleQ
PPY
00'866°8$ |ejo] 9lels
m%ﬂﬂ 00°'866'8% z 00'60%7$ JA Jad spodai Ll seoIAIeg Bunuld
MOy 1S0D) sSnoaue||@asI
awi] Jo yibus o) sise Amnuen uonduose
a19190/PPY 10 J8UI0 11 JO yjbusT] 10D iIsed Huenp ndi d

‘suonduosgns g sdiystequispy ‘Bunuild 68) s1s00 s|gemojjeun apnjoxe pue 1osfoid ayy jo
11 1un Jaad 1090 pue Alnuenb Aq s1s00 umop Yealq ‘esuadxe Jo ainjeu Jo [eusiew Jo adA) Aq swal 1si7 ‘sealobajeo snoiraid ay1 Ul papnjoul Jou swia)l suleluod Alobeied siy |

(-010 “s1800 BuiNIoal

uona|dwoo |njsse0ons o) S1S00 Jaylo Jo Alisseosu ay) alels ‘ejqeolidde

S}S09 snoaue||99sI 10 13Y}0 (V1

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN

stoul]j| jo sjels




GZ J0 gz obed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

W8] |UlT BAISN|OXT 1UBIS) 8)8je( WwIa)| |UIT SAISN|OXT JUBIS) MBN PPY

“uelb ay) o) papiroid Buipun) [elepa) [je Jo} 8Jeys 1S00 %0z apiroid 1snw AjsisAlun ay |

(,Buipung Jay1Q, 40 Uoie, @°1) :(81B1S-UON) SAlBLEN WS} Ul SAISN|OXT JUBIS)

‘pouad Jeak om) |ej0} 8y Joy paldinw

sem JeaA Jad 1500 abeliane ue pue paje|nojed sem sjoafoid yoseasal Joy a|ge|ieAe Buipuny [B10] 8y "SHONS Yoteasal Jo) ajge|ieAe Buipuny ay si sjoalosd yoleasal ay |
((218)1Q) 2ANBLIEN WSY| BUIT SAISN|OXT JUBIS)

00915°L97°6$ Wa}| duIT SAISN|OXT JUBID [BIOL
00°000°009°Z$ [e101 81e1S-NON
mwwwo 00°000°009°Z$ 4 00°000°00€°L$ | Q9L yoJeessy ! sjoeloid yoseasay
00915°198°9% lejo slels
mwwwo 00°915°198°9$ 4 00'852°0¢¥'€$ | QgL yoJeessy ! sjoeloid yoseasay
Qo_\wmw_vv,q ouI M\w/_oww_%mm.w_EEO awi] jo yibua 1s0D siseq Amuenp uonduosaqg

(‘pepeau se sa|qe) [euollippe ppe 0] MOjag Uoyng ,Wa}| aulT SAISN[OXT UBID MBN PPY. @Yl @sM "8|ge) Alewwing aAielieN 1e6png
By} Ul SWa)| |uI 8AISN[oXT JuelS) TV J0) S|[B10| 8)e1S-UON PUe 8]elS 8y Jajus 0] ARy [IM NOA “8|ge)} Alewwng aAnelep 186png ay) 0} pJemio) Alied | ON |lIM sjunowe
WIa)| |uUIT SAISN[OXT JuelS) [e]0] pue 81e}S-UON ‘81elS 8y "Selijue aul| JNOA uo paseq sjunowe Wa)| aul] 8AISN[oXg Juels) [e]0] pue ‘8)e1S-UoN ‘8lels ay) aie|nojes-oine
[IIM 8]qe) 8y "S|e]jol aul| 8y} Jajua 1SNW NOA "aul| yoes ajejnojes-ojne | ON Seop 9[ge) sIy] ejgedljdde jou aJe jey) SUWNjod 8soy) Jue|q aAeaT ‘paliodal Bulieq wae)l ay) Jo}
papasu se a|ge) UIy)iM suwnjod as :8loN) (weiboid ay) Jo AlAOe 10 82IAIeS 8U) 0] paje|al Ajjoalip s1soo anbiun Joj ainjels Jad aoualajel 8110 asesld) ‘|erosdde weibolid
aney 1snw jueoljdde ue ‘waey aull Are1ebpnq siyy esn o] “sesodind Alejebpng Joj way aul| [elbaiul ue si jeyr weiboid sy Jo AlAOE U0 82IAI8S BU) O} pale[al Ajjoalip S1S0D

:uonduoseg Wl auI SAISN[OXT JUBID)

3L INIT IAISNTOXT LNVHO “(S1

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




Gz Jo ¢z abeqd

(21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

:(9181S-UON) DAlBMEN S1S0D J03lIpU|

100J1p [B10} PalIpoOW) 9%0G JO alel 1s09 10alipul 8y "welboid yoseasal ay) bulisisiuiwpe o) -019 ‘[oAel) ‘salddns ‘ebuly ‘sauejes ay) aJe S}S09 JoalIpul 9S8y} J0) 9seq ay |

"TILNVHO pue YOLNVYD 8yl usemieq pejenobsu sem (1s0o

(9181S) 9ABIIBN S1S0) J03lIpU|

00'28€086°C$

$)S0Q 109.1pU] [BJOL

[e]01 9}ejS-UON

aIed
PPY
0028€'086°C$ [El0] 9lelS
owo_”_v“o 00°28€'086'C$ 05°0$ ¥9.°096'S S1S09 J02.Ip |10} PALIPOW JO S0 J08IpUY|
SMoY 102 108.1pU| aley aseg uonduosaq
alv1ed/PPY

"MOJeq 9AleLIBU pue 183ysyiom Jobpng ay) ul papiroid aq

pINOYS S}S09 JoalIpul 8y} JO umopyealq e ‘welbold ay) 10} paujwia)ep SI SIS0D J0alipul JO Junowe ay) Jayy (s)aseq paroidde ay) 0} (s)a1ed 1509 Joalipul pajejobau juaino
ay) Buifldde Aq paje[nojeo aq pinoys sisod 1oaJipul Joy Junowe ay] ‘19bpng weiboid e Jo} (yg4) s1s09 10alipul Bunndwod ul pasn aq jsnw Aouabe Bunenobau juezjuboo
ay} yum uonjeziuebio ayy Aq pajenobau (s)ales 1s00 10adipul ojgeoldde sy 106png paziwa) a8yl YiM Uolewloul Jusuaaibe el }1S02 10alipul JUs9aJ }SOW By} SpIAOId

(¥ L1002 Y40 Z) 3509 yaaipu]| (91

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




GZ 10 g obed (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

Ly'766'668°€L$ S1S0J 103rodd 1v1iol
00°000°009°C$ junowy a1ejS-UoN
Ly'v66'662°LL$ Jsanbay ajels
00'28€086°C$ 00'28€'086°C$ S}S0Q joaiipu] "9l
00'9L5°L97°6$ 00°000°009°C$ 00'91L5°198°9% (SINALI INIT IAISNTOXT LNVHO 'SI
00'866°8% 00'866°8%$ S1S0Q SNOsue|@ISIA 10 JIBYlO 1L
00°0¥v'ELS 00°0¥¥'ELS SISO SAheJisSlulWpY 103ild €1

uoneonp3 pue Buluiel] “z|

SUOIIBOIUNWIWOD8[8] "I |

00°0002GL$ 00°0002GL$ (@ ® o) JuswdojeraQ pue Yoleasay "0l

(seninn pue juay) AouednooQ 6

uonoNSU0D

(s@01n18S [BUOISSB}01d) JUBYNSUOD

SBJIAISS |EeNnjoeIluU0)

00GL6°8L$ 00GL6'8L$ saj|lddng

wewdinbg

02'988°vC$ 02'988°vC$ [9ABl L

L€68E7EES L€68E7EES syyeuag abul4

~|N|o |t |w|©0|~N]|©

G6'/91°G06% G6'/91°G06% [suuosiad

|ejol 9)e}s-uoN alels KiobBajes 196png

(-eyeaNnOOE
aq 0] Alewwng aaneseN 106png ayy 40} Aj@1einooe pale|dwod aq sojqe) Alewwins ay) jey) aanesadwi si 3 “Ajjeonewoine pajenojes aq [Im s1so) 109loid 101 ay) pue
Junowy 91e}S-UON ‘Junowe jsenbay 81e1S ay; ‘9|gel Siy} OJul palajua ale SJuNowe (S)Wa)| aulT SAISNOXT JUBIS) 8y} 92UQ "d|ge} Wd)| SuIT SAISNOXT JUBIS) SUO UBY} dJow
Bulaqg aiay) Jo Aljiqissod ay} 03 anp puey AqQ 9|gel SIy} Olul paJdua aq I1snW ‘(S)wa)| aul] SAISN|OXT JUBIS ‘©A0Qe G| 9|qe| WOJ) Sjunowe [ej0] 9)e1S-UON pue aiels ay
‘9l pue 1-] s9|qe} 1ebpng Buipadaid ay) ul seuus ayy uodn paseq paj|ij-0ine ale MO[Sq W)l dull Yoeas I0} SJUnowe }S09 [Bl0| pue ‘9)e1S-UoN ‘a1els ay] :91oN) 109foud
ay] uoddns [jim 1By} spun} 81e1S-UouU JO Junowe 8y} pue spuny pajsenbal 911 JO Junowe ay} ajedipu| Ss1so9 j10sloud [e10] 8y} pue s1s09 [e10] 8y} AlusA (g 8 V¥ NOILD3S)
papinoid areidwal wioyun ay) 0} mojaq seoeds ay) 03 A10bBa1ed yoea 1oy S|e10) oyl Jajsueld) ‘19aysyiom 1ebpng ay) paiejdwod aney noA usyp)--Arewwing aajjessep 96png

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




GZ J0 Gz abeqd (21-20-¥)-200€-NLVYOEINOD

‘uonendosdde ay) yum 1uslsIsuod asoyy ueyl Joyio sesodind a0y pasn aq 0} uojeldosdde aeig/elopa4 Aue asned pjnom jey) Jajsuel) e juwiad jouued Aouabe Buipieme
ajeig/|esapa oy “Aousbe Buipieme slejg/esope oy} Aq perosdde jse| se j16png [ejo) oy} Jo Jojealb S| Janaydiym ‘way aul jiejep Jod 000‘L$ 4o usdiad Q| pesdxs 0}
pajoadxa Sl 10 SPaaoXa SI9JSUBI]} YONS JO JUNOWEe aAJB[NWND 3y} pue pjoysaly | uonisinboy pauidwis syl spaadxa jo0afoid ay) Jo aleys a)eig/|elopad ayl Yolym Ul spieme
a]e]S/|elapa 10} saniAioe pue suonouny ‘swelboud 1o sauobaied 1509 10a41p Buowe spuny Jo Jajsues) ay) 1ousal ‘uondo sy je ‘Aew Aouabe Buipieme a)eig/elopa ayl ()

sue[d weIbold pue 1abpng JO UOISIASY Q0¢ 0023

aleq ainjeubig [earosddy aAjeASIUILPY B [BOSIH ainjeubig [erosddy aAljeASIUILIPY B [BOSIS
aleq aunjeubig [earosddy welboid aweN |[erosddy welboid

:panoaddy uoisinay j3obpng
aleq ainjeubig [erosddy aAjeASIUILPY B [BOSIH awep [eroiddy aAiesSIUILIPY g |BOS!

UspMoy Y euuo(eET

aleq aunjeubig [earosddy weiboid aweN |[erolddy welboid
uosuemg "3 uebayy

00°000°006°€L$ :panocuddy junowy jabpng jeuiy

SETNEEN)

Y40 61 Jo suoiuod sjqeoljdde ‘0z Y40 €2 '00Z Y40 ¢ 'suonousay Jo spwi Aoynels

Uspmoy Y euuode  :wa)| aui] asuadx3] Joj jerociddy uspLIp) Jold

00°000°006°CL$ unowy 1senbay 186png |eniul

2202-1202  :(S)iesA |eosiH
weibolid yoseasay %E_m__.__ao_a_bwoo Moys V4S9 ﬁﬁ-oo-v@_ -JlaquinN (V4SD) eouelsissy [eloueul aleis o Bojejed

L8OYYSLY0 : (Auo siequinu uaius) JaquinN (SNNQ) WalsAS Jaquiny [BSJaAIUN Bleq

Jaquin Ayunuodd
qunN (04ON) © sioul||| Jo AlISIaAIUN BY) JO S88)SNI] JO pleog 8y :8sjuels)

Buipun4 jo so10N

VIN

AJUQ 9sn 9)e3s 105

A1VI1dINFL 139dNg LNVYO WHO4INN
stoul]j| jo sjels




ATTACHMENT A

COST SHARING AND OUTSOURCING SUMMARY

. MULTI-YEAR
Credits FY2021 FY2022 TOTALS
IDOT Share (Federal SPR) $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $10,400,000
Cost Share @ 20% of Total Program $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $2,600,000
Subtotal
Research Work Program $6,500,000 $6,500,000 $13,000,000

(Includes Cost Share)

IDOT Administrative Support — 100% State
Funds $450,000 $450,000 $900,000
(No cost share required)

Total Research Program

(Direct IDOT Support, Federal SPR, and $6,950,000 $6,950,000 $13,900,000
Cost Share)

Outsourcing Requirements (20% of Program over $2.0M annually) FY2021 — FY2022

Total Program Subject to Outsourcing

Requirements $6,500,000 $6,500,000 $13,000,000
Less Outsourcing Exclusion ($2,000,000) ($2,000,000) ($4,000,000)
Program Subject to 20% Outsourcing $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $9,000,000
Minimum Outsourcing Requirement for $900,000 $900,000 $1,800,000

FY2021 - FY2022




ICT RESEARCH PROJECT BUDGET
FY2021 THROUGH FY 2022

ATTACHMENT B

No. Research Topics FY21 FY22 M#';it;(l‘s’a’
R27-ET2 Editorial Support and Technology Transfer $160,000 $165,000 $325,000
R27-PC RD&T Activity Management — Project Coordination | $360,467 $373,686 $734,153
R27-RDI Research Dissemination and Implementation $112,000 $116,000 $228,000

R27 Transportation Problems — Funds for Research $5,867,533 | $5,845,314 | $11,712,847

Subtotals Federal Research Funding $6,500,000 | $6,500,000 | 13,000,000

R60 ICT Program Management — State Funds Only $450,000 $450,000 $900,000

Totals Total Research Program $6,950,000 | $6,950,000 | $13,900,000
Funding Sources — FY2021 THROUGH FY2022

Funding Source FY21 FY22 M‘;';it;(lga’

IDOT Share 'F[l)ﬁ;nsghare of Research Program -Federal SPR | ¢5 200,000 | $5,200,000 | $10,400,000

Cost Share Total Core Partner Cost Share $1,300,000 | $1,300,000 | $2,600,000

Subtotals Federal Research Funding $6,500,000 | $6,500,000 | $13,000,000

State Funds Only | Direct IDOT Support - 100% State Funds $450,000 $450,000 $900,000
Totals Total Research Program $6,950,000 | $6,950,000 | $13,900,000




	(1775200501) 20-1575-Amend 1 Board of Trustees.pdf
	Final (1775200501) Amend1 University of Illinois.pdf

	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf
	(1775200501) 20-1575-Amend 1 Board of Trustees
	Final (1775200501) Amend1 University of Illinois


